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How to Measure
Apparel

HOW TO MEASURE
If you are unsure which apparel size to purchase, please follow the below steps:

BUST CHEST

WAIST [
WAIST

HIP
/ HIP

INSEAM INSEAM ‘,

BUST:
Run the tape measure around the fullest part of your bust, then relax your arms.

CHEST:
Run the tape measure around the fullest part of your chest, then relax your arms.

SLEEVE:

Hold the tape measure so that it starts at the center back of your neck and extend it along your arm to the wrist bone. Make sure your elbow is slightly
curved, and not fully straight.

WAIST:
Start at the base of the ribcage, running the tape measure around your body.

HIP:
With your legs together, run the tape measure around the fullest part of your hips.

INSEAM:
For full-length pants, measure with straight legs from the inside leg at the groin to one inch below your ankle.



Footwear

HOW TO MEASURE

If you are unsure which shoe size to purchase, please follow the below steps:

-

Draw a straight line longer than your foot on a piece of paper.

2. Place the paper on a flat surface. Stand on the line with your heel and
longest toe centered. If measuring a child's foot, it may be easier to hold
the paper up to their foot.

3. Place a mark on the line at the tip of the longest toe and at the back of the
heel.

S

. Repeat steps above for the other foot.

5. Measure the distance between the marks. Taking the larger of the two
measurements, use the conversion chart to find your correct shoe size.

HOW TO MEASURE WIDTH
If you are unsure which shoe size to purchase, please follow the below steps:
1. To find width, measure from just below the ball of your foot to the outside,
below the base of the pinky toe.

2. Repeat for both feet: the larger measurement represents your foot width.
Round up or down to the closest size within 0.5mm.

Gloves

HOW TO MEASURE

If you are unsure which glove size to purchase, please follow the below steps:

1. Above the thumb, use a tape measure to find the circumference of your
dominant hand.

2. Use the size chart to determine your glove or mitten size.




Hats

HOW TO MEASURE
If you are unsure which hat size to purchase, please follow the below steps:

1. Measure the circumference around your head, keeping the tape level and
firm across the temples and above the eyebrow ridges.

2. Determine your hat or cap size using the size chart. If between sizes, select
the next size up.
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Men's Apparel

Chest
Waist
Hip
Sleeve*

XS

33-35"

26-28"

34-35"

27

312"

36-38"

29-31°

36-37"

28"

31v2"

M

39-41"

32-34"

38-40"

29"

32"

*Inseam and sleeve length will vary depending on style.

MEN'S OUTERWEAR
XXS XS S M L
36" 38" 40" 427 44

Men’s Footwear

Regular Sizes

Heel-Toe
Measurement (IN)

us

UK

Europe
Japan (CM)
Mexico (CM)

China (MM)

9.06 945
5 6
4 5

38 39
23 24
23 24

230 240

9.65

6.5

55

39.5

245

245

245

9.84 10.04
7/ 75
6 6.5

40 405
25 255
25 255

250 255

XL XXL
46" 48-50"
10.24 1043

8 85
7 75
M 415

26 265

26 265
260 265

10.63 10.83
9 9.5
8 85
42 425
27 275
27 275
270 275

42-44"

35-37"

4142

30"

32*

11.02 n.22

10 10.5
43 435
28 285
28 285

280 285

42-44"

)

32v2"

1n42 nel

n ns
10 105
445
29 295
29 | 295

290 295

47-49"

41-43"

45-46"

3112

322"

1n.s81 1220

n 12 13

45 46 485

30 31 32

30 3 32
300 310 320

12.60

1299 1339
15 16
14 15

495 505
33 34
33 34

330 340



Wide Sizes

Heel-Toe 9.94 10.04 10.24 10.43 10.63 10.83 1.02 n22 1.42 1ne1 1.81 12.01 12.20 12.60
Measurement (IN)

3E Width 4"1/64 477/32 4714 4719/64 473/8 4713/32 4729/64 4"3V64 4717/32 479/16 4"39/64 474164 4 116 4"49/64
Length

us 7EEE 75EEE S8EEE S8S5EEE 9EEE 95EEE 10EEE 10.SEEE 1EEE 1.5EEE 12EEE 125EEE | 13EEE 14EEE
UK 6 6.5 7 75 8 85 9 95 10 10.5 n 1ns 12 3
Europe 40 405 4 415 42 425 43 435 44 445 45 455 46 48.5
Japan (CM) 25 255 26 265 27 275 28 285 29 295 30 305 31 32
Mexico (CM) 25 255 26 265 27 275 28 285 29 295 30 305 31 32
China (MM) 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 295 300 305 310 320

Men'’s Gloves

8"-8.5" 875"-9.5" 975" -10.5" 8"-9" 9"-10"

Men’'s Hats

S M i SIM L/XL

6"-6.5" 6.75" - 7.25" 75"-8" ey 7"-8"



Women'’s Apparel

XXS$ Xs S M L XL 1X 2X 3X

Size 000-00 0-2 4-6 8-10 12-14 16-18 18 20 22

Cup Size | 30A&B&C | 32A&B | 34A&B/32C & D | 36A & B/34C&D/32DD | 36C & D/34DD/38A & B | 36DD/38C & D | 38DD/40A&B & C | 40D & DD/42A& B & C | 42D & DD/44A&B&C

Bust 30-31" 32-33" 34-35" 36-37" 38-40" 41-43" 45-46" 48-50" 52-54"
Waist 22-23" 24-25" 26-27" 28-29" 30-32" 33-35" 38-40" 42-44" 45-47"
Hip 32-33" 34-35" 36-37" 38-39" 40-42" 43-45" 47-49" 51-53" 55-57"
Sleeve® | 26 1/2" 27" 27 112" 28" 29" 29 172" 28" 28 112" 29"

Inseam™ | 30" 30" 301/2" 30 1/2" a 31" 30" 30" 30 1/2"

*Inseam and sleeve length will vary depending on style.

WOMEN'S OUTERWEAR

XXS XS S M L XL

000-00 0-2 4-6 8-10 12-14 16-18

Women's Footwear

Heel-Toe 866 886 906 925 945 965 984 1004 1024 1043 1063 1083 1N02 1M122 MN42 mnN81 1220
Measurement (IN)

us 5 55 6 6.5 7 75 8 85 9 95 10 10.5 n 1ns 12 13 14
UK 3 35 B 45 5 55 6 6.5 7 75 8 85 9 95 10 n 12
Europe 36 36.5 37 375 38 385 39 395 40 405 4 415 42 425 43 44 45
Japan (CM) 22 225 23 235 24 245 25 255 26 265 27 275 28 285 29 30 31
Mexico (CM) 22 225 23 235 24 245 25 255 26 265 27 275 28 285 29 30 31
China (MM) 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290 300 310

Women's Gloves

WOMEN'S GLOVES
S M L S/M XL
6"-65" 675"-7.25" 75°-8" 6" -7 -8



Junior Kids’ Shoes

Heel-Toe
Measurement (IN)

us

UK

Europe

Japan (CM)
Mexico (CM)
China (MM)

Foot Length (MM)

6.69

170

170

Toddler Shoes

Heel-Toe
Measurement (IN)

us

UK

Europe
Japan (CM)
Mexico (CM)
China (MM)

Foot Length (MM)

Infant Shoes

Heel-Toe
Measurement (IN)

us
UK

Europe
Japan (CM)
Mexico (CM)
China (MM)

Foot Length (MM)

453

35

195

ns

ns

15

1m9

6.89

285

175

175

175

1785

492

45

21

125

125

128

315

15

80

85

7.28

12

30

185

185

185

187

5.31

22

135

135

136

354

15

8.5

90

768

31

19.5

195

195

195

787

325

20

20

200

2035

5N

235

145

145

145

394

10

95

100

102

8.27

335

21

21

210

212

5.91

25

15

15

150

153

433

25

185

n

10.5

10

m

8.66

220

35

22

22

2205

6.30

26

16

16

160

162

453

35

19.5

ns

ns

15

19

8.86

36

225

225

225

224

6.69

10

275

170

170

9.25

37

235

235

235

2325

6.89

175

178

492

45

21

125

125

125

128

9.65

38

245

245

245

24

7.28

12

n

30

185

19

185

187

5.31

22

135

135

136



All Gender Apparel

XXS XS S M L XL XXL
Bust / Chest 34-36" 36-38" 38-40" 40-42" 4244 4446" 4749
Waist 26-28" 28-30" 30-32" 32-34" 34-36" 36-38" 3941
Hip 36-37" 38-39" 40-42" 4345" 46-48" 49.51" 52-54"
Sleeve* 27v2" 28" 281/2" 29" 30" 30v2" 3r
Inseam* 3r 31172 32" 32 W2 33" 3312 34"
*Inseam and sleeve length will vary depending on style.
US Women's 4 5 5.5 6 6.5 7 75 8 8.5 9 95 10 | 105 | 11 15| 12 | 125 | 13 14 15 16
US Men's 3 4 45 5 55 6 6.5 o 75 8 85 9 95 10 105 | 11 115 | 12 13 14 15
UK 2 3 35 4 45 5 5:5 6 6.5 7 75 8 85 9 95 10 105 | 11 12 13 14
Europe 345 | 36 365 | 37 375 | 38 385 | 395 | 40 405 | M1 42 425 | 43 435 | 44 445 | 455 | 47 485 | 50
Japan (CM) | 21 22 225 |23 235 | 24 245 | 25 255 | 26 265 | 27 275 | 28 285 | 29 295 | 30 31 32 33
Mexico (CM) | 21 22 225 | 23 235 | 24 245 | 25 255 | ‘26 265 | 27 275 | 28 285 | 29 295 | 30 31 32 33
China (MM) | 210 | 220 | 225 | 230 | 235 | 240 | 245 | 250 | 255 | 260 | 265 | 270 | 275 | 280 | 285 | 290 | 295 | 300 | 310 | 315 | 320
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Sources:

https://www.ugg.com/ca/sizing-information.htm|
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